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ceive full salary as well as money from UNESCO and, if so is it legally and morally justifiable because earlier when payments were made, it was honorarium from the department itself? Never was it received from UNESCO and paid. So. the objection is, whether you accept payment when you are already receiving salary.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is all right. The question is, is it permissible under the Government Servants Conduct Rules to receive any such additional payment when you are receiving salary from the Government?

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: Sir, this work is by the UNESCO and only part of the project has been taken by NIEPA. Now it is quite obvious that they were not doing their usual work in NIEPA: they wer, doing a special work commissioned by UNESCO and in all such cases they are paid. Whether they are Indian scholars or scholars from other countries coming here to do field work, each one of them is paid according to the UNESCO rates. What happened here was, since our people wanted to do it conscientiously, they only got half the payment. The Director even did not take anything. Actually they have sacrificed what was due to them. This is the position.

DR. LOKESH CHANDRA: Viill the Government appoint a review committee to go into the functioning of the NIEPA as was done in the case of NCERT?

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI: Sir, as things stand now, on the basis of the information and on the basis of the report sent by UNESCO, our officers have been congratulated for their credibility and for the excellent work they have done. Does It warrant any examination or InaulryT

[19 MAR. 1986]

to Questions 30

Mandatory tests in tho blood banks

*345. SHRIMATI
KAULrt

SHRI RAMCHANDRA
BHARADWAJ;

KRISHNA

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND.
FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether a recent survey by the Indian Council of Medical Research has indicated that very few of the blood banks in ihe country undertake mandatory tests prescribed under the Drugs Act;

(b) if so, how many banks actually follow the prescribed tests and how many do not; and

(c) what steps have been taken or proposed to be taken to ensure strict adherance to the prescribed tests and the norms as laid down in the Act?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR). (a) and (b)
According to the information received by the Indian Council of Medical Research in 1982-
83 from 307 blood banks in various States and Union Territories. RH testing and HBSAG testing, two of th- mandatory t*sts under the Drugs and Cosmetics Act. 1940. are done in only 2R4 and 52 blood banks respectively. A statement showing the number of blood brinks statewide and the various jechniques used and tests done by them is laid on the table of the House. (See below)

(c) Instructions have been issued to all the State Governments to tighten up lhe inspection system to ensure that all the required tests are carried out by the Blood Banks and we are following up the matter.

+The Question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati Krishna Kaul.
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Statement
Nuatnber of blood banks and the various lechniques usedtests done.

State/Union Territory m (sif“uuuumpmg %uc Hnri 2 Rh Test Tm
Banks
Andhra Pradesh . . 21 18 5 16 20 [
Awanm 5 i 3 2 5 °
Bihar . . . . 10 8 2 5 9 o
Chandigarh i 1 ' 1 t 1
Dethi 7 7 3 5 7 &
Croa 3 3 1 a 3 I
Gujarat . . . ) 22 17 9 Q9 20 2
Haryana . . . . 2 2 o o 2 o
Himachal Pradesh . . "9 3 3 2 9 1
Karnataka . . . 10 14 3 7 17 1
Kerala . . . W ob 4 a8 29 2
Madhya Pradesh . . 20 12 6 7 18 1
Mabarashira . . . 49 39 4 25 48 21
Meshalaya ‘ . . - 2 1 1 o 2 o
Nagaland . 2 1 3 3 0
Orissu . . . . 10 q ] 6 10
Punjub . . . . B 6 t 3 n '
Rajasthan . . . 6 5 2 4 G o
Sikkim . . . 3 2 2 i 2 2 0
Tamil Nadu . . . 50 40 8 37 37 I
Tripura . . . . 2 t I o 2 0
Uttar Pradesh . . 14 1 3 8 14 1
West Bangal . . . 18 18 4 3 18 ©
ToraL 307 246 103 155 284 52

Blood noi testad

e v ‘e 3445 211 5686
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SHRIMATI KRISHNA KAUL; Sir, may I know from the honourable Minister if the Government is aware that many professional donors of blood are sickly and suffer from all sorts of diseases including hepatitis, dormant leprosy or TB as in the case of Kanpur where the incidence of tuberculosis is very high? In addition, repeatedly bleeding the same donors leaves them weak and anaemic. The blood taken from such weak, sick or diseased donors results in the persons receiving (he blood transfusion contracting the disease as well. A survey by lhe Indian Council of Medical Research has indicated that 22.59 per cent of the units of blood collected were from professional donors. May I know from the honourable Minister if this percentage includes the blood supplied by pathologists and doctors who cluster round the hospitals selling blood to desperate buyers at varying prices ranging from 10 to 15 times more than what they pay to the poor donors and, in the bargain, supply poor quality of blood without (he mandatory test, etc? May I know from the hon. Minister what steps the Government are taking to ensure that blood-donors are subjected to medical check-up before they are allowed to donate blood to ensure heallhy supply of blood?

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR.- Sir, Government is aware of the deficiencies in the testing of blood before blood is taken in the blood banks, and I have admitted these deficiencies in the answer to the main question.

Sir, blood is treated as a drug under the Drugs and Cosmetics Act in very convoluted fashion, and we are of the opinion that (here is need for a separate legislation for effectively regulating the blood bank operations in the country. The Government have a very comprehensive scheme for building up the blood-transfusion infrastructure in the country and this includes tightening of the regulations. A it stands, it is possible to cancel the licences of the blood banks which do not observe the testing procedures. There again the State Governments have to act, and we have alerted and requested the State Governments to ensure that the mandatory tests are performed in all the blood hanks in the country.

[ 19 MAR. 1986 ]

to Questions 34

SHRIMATI KRISHNA KAUL: May I know from the hon. Minister whether the Government have made any assessment of the average annual requirement of blood! in the country, if so, the details thereof and what the number of private blood banks is and whether Government exercise* any effective cpntrol over such banks and whether the Government are taking any steps to check the price charged by these unscrupulous blood peddlers?

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR; Sir, Government have issued a series of instructions on improving the working of the blood banks. One part of the strategy is reducing the professional donors who give blood for money and increasing the voluntary donor participation. Sir, I do not have the exact statistics of the private blood-banks in the country. As I said earlier, the entire picture of the blood-bank system is under review.
Government is aware of the problem, and we shall take steps to ensure that the blood-bank system is built up in the country in the best possible manner.
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SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR; Sir, we bave requested the State Governments to tighten up.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Mr. Madhavarao
Scindia, you have committed a grave error by crossing between the speaker and the Chair. You will apologise now the system.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF RALWAYS (SHRI
MADHAVRAO SCINDIA); I apologise.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Half a minute more
Will the Minister answer? Have you an.' wered?

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR; I b<*
answered, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You had.

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: 'Va shall..

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS
Poor handling- of Traffic by the Calcutta

Air Port

*34G.  SHRIMATI KANAK MU
KHERJEE: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT be pleased to r
to the reply to Unstarred Question 451 is given in the Rajya Sabha on the 20th November, 1985 and to state the factors responsible or the poor performance of the Calcutta airport in handling the traffic?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN IHE
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION
(SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER): Calcutta airport is fully equipped for (handling international traffic like three other international airports Technological advancement in the international aviation industry, enabling thereby the aircraft to overfly India or to rrsake only one traffic call, originating of a substantial percentage of international traffic from the Southern and Northern Regions of the country destined for Gulf, and profile of traffic growth are tho factors, ‘hroadly, responsible for the decline of Calcutta airport as a point of call.

[RAIYA SABHA]

to Questions 36

/Reservation for women in public
Employments

@@*347. MISS SAROI KHAPARDE:
SHRI KALP NATH RAL:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Indian Federation of Women Lawyers at their 10th biennial conference adopted a resolution asking for reservation for women iu ali public employments;

(b) if so, what are the details of the resolution;

(c) what action Government propose to take thereon; and

(d) what is the percentage of the total female population engaged in public employment at present?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

DEPARTMENTS OF YOUTH AF
FAIRS AND SPORTS AND WO
MEN'S WELFARE (SHRIMATI

MARGARET ALVA): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The resolution calls upon the Government to give reservation to the extent of at least 30 per cent to women.

(c> The Government is not in favour of making reservation for women in public employment.

(d) Exact information is not available.
However, the percentage, of Central Government women employees as on 3lst
March, 1981 was 3.64.

Workshop on National Book Policy

*348. SHRI SURESH PACHOURI: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that a three-day workshop to evolve a national book policy was held in February, 1986;

@ @jPreviously Starred Question 287 transferred from the 14th March, 1986

